RESOLUTION NO. 110

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH REGARDING FUNDING FOR THE SAMARITANS CRISIS HOTLINE AND AMENDING THE 2010 MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Introduced: 3/8/10

By Health Committee, Messrs. Scavo and Domalewicz:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Department of Mental Health has indicated the New York State Office of Mental Health has increased state aid for the Samaritan Crisis Hotline, and

WHEREAS, The Director has requested authorization to enter into an agreement to secure said funding, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the New York State Office of Mental Health to secure additional state aid for the Samaritan Crisis Hotline, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2010 Mental Health Department Budget is amended to incorporate the aforementioned state aid as follows:

Increase Revenue Line A3490 Mental Health by \$5,000 Create and Increase Line Item A4322 4 4424 Samaritans by \$5,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/8/10